Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI 
Listing Regulations”), this is to inform you that the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has, vide their 
order dated December 03, 2025, imposed a monetary penalty of Rs. 3,10,000/- (Rupees Three 
Lakh Ten Thousand only) on the Company for non-compliance with the Master Direction – 
Know Your Customer (KYC) Direction, 2016. 

The order was received by the Company on December 05, 2025. 

You are requested to take the above on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully,